

No. 16-1067

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES MURPHY,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT SMITH AND GREGORY FULK,

Respondents.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* RODERICK AND
SOLANGE MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
AND UPTOWN PEOPLE'S LAW CENTER IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ALAN MILLS
UPTOWN PEOPLE'S
LAW CENTER
4413 North Sheridan
Road
Chicago, IL 60640
(773) 769-1411
uplc@uplcchicago.org

DAVID M. SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER
SCHOOL OF LAW
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0711
david.shapiro@
law.northwestern.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Among All Litigants, Prisoners Challenging the Conditions of Their Confinement Have the Worst Chances of Securing Representation.....	3
II. Justice Depends on the Very Thing Prisoners Almost Never Get: Access to Counsel.....	5
III. Prisoners Face Even Greater Obstacles Than Other Laypeople When They Litigate Cases Without Counsel.....	7
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen v. Virginia</i> , 377 U.S. 1 (1964)	3, 5
<i>Billman v. Indiana Dept. of Corr.</i> , 56 F.3d 785 (7th Cir. 1995)	7
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	3, 5

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1997e(d)(2).....	2
Omnibus Consolidated Rescissions and Appropriations Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-134, § 504(a)(15), 110 Stat. 1321 (1996)...	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AM. BAR ASS'N, ABA TOOLKIT FOR A RIGHT TO COUNSEL IN CIVIL PROCEEDINGS (2010)	7
American Federation of Labor, <i>Report of Proceedings of the Forty-Second Annual Convention</i> (June 12 -24, 1922)	5
Andrea Amodeo et al., <i>Preparing for Life Beyond Prison Walls: The Literacy of Incarcerated Adults Near Release</i> , American Institutes for Research (2010)	7
Lauren Sudeall Lucas, <i>Deconstructing the Right to Counsel</i> , Issue Brief, American	

Constitution Society for Law and Policy (July 2014).....	5-6
Margo Schlanger, <i>Inmate Litigation</i> , 116 HARV. L. REV. 1555 (2003)	4, 7, 8
Margo Schlanger, <i>Trends in Prisoner Litigation as the PLRA enters Adulthood</i> 5 U.C. IRVINE L. REV. 153 (2015).	3, 4
Robert W. Sweet, <i>Civil Gideon and Confidence in a Just Society</i> , 17 YALE L. & POL'Y REV. 503 (1998)	6-7
Ruth Bader Ginsburg, Assoc. Justice, Supreme Court of the United States, Joseph L. Rauh Lecture at the University of the District of Columbia David A. Clarke School of Law: In Pursuit of Public Good: Lawyers Who Care (April 9, 2001).....	6
Stephen Breyer, Assoc. Justice, Supreme Court of the United States, Gauer Distinguished Lecture in Law and Public Policy: The Legal Profession & Public Service (Sept 12, 2000) ...	5
